Freedom of Information Act 2000 – short breaks funding for carers of disabled children 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
Q 1 - How much overall funding was provided for the provision of short breaks from caring for carers of disabled children, in accordance with The Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 2011, in the (financial) years 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, 2017/2018 and what funding is allocated for the same purpose in 2018/2019? 

Answer:  Please find information in the attached document.
Q 2 - How much of the funding allocated for a range of short break services as required by The Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 2011 was allocated in each of the years specified in Question 1 for the provision of: 

a) daytime care in the homes of disabled children 

b) overnight care in the homes of disabled children 

In respect of Qs 2a and b above, our data is not broken down into these categories – the costs are including in the attached spreadsheet.

Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

c) daytime care in short break provisions such as day centres 

2014/2015

£168180.00          

2015/2016

£181110.00

2016/2017

£182400.00
2017/2018

£187170.00

d) overnight care in short break (respite) centres for disabled children 

If short breaks funding is not broken down into these categories please provide the funding for equivalent categories reflecting the range of short breaks your local authority provides.
2014/2015

£728,975.00

2015/2016

£784,810.00

2016/2017

£790,400.00

2017/2018           
£811,070.00


Q 3 – For each of the years specified in question 1, how many carers of disabled children qualified for provision of short breaks from caring? 
We do not collate data based on the number of carers.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
141 children / young people access our short break service. 
Q 4 – How do you assess eligibility for the provision of short breaks? 

For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is already in the public domain i.e. the Council’s website.

This information can be accessed via the following link:
https://families.leicester.gov.uk/disabled-childrens-service/eligibility-criteria/
Has this changed over the years specified in question 1? If so, please explain how?
This has not changed over the years.

Q 5 – Of the short breaks you funded, how many are jointly funded with a local CCG? Please give a breakdown for the years specified in Question 1, for: 

a) Fully funded by the LA 

136 cases

b) Jointly funded with a CCG/s 

5 cases 
- We may be aware of what CCG provide on a case by case basis but we do not have access to their costs.  Funds for such packages are not separately recorded by the LA.  They have been included in the attached spreadsheet.
This is therefore a refusal notice under Section 1.1 of the Act.
Q 6 – Of the short breaks you jointly fund, has the CCG portion been reduced or withdrawn in the financial year: 

a) 2016/2017 

b) 2017/2018 

c) 2018/2019 

This data is not recorded by the LA therefore this is a refusal notice under Section 1.1 of the Act.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


